

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND**

---

**SEPTEMBER TERM 2021**

---

**No. 29**

---

**LEE BOYD MALVO,  
Petitioner**

**v.**

**STATE OF MARYLAND,  
Respondent.**

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
MARYLAND COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS**

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF CRIME VICTIM'S REPRESENTATIVE NELSON RIVERA**

**Victor Stone, Esquire  
Maryland Crime Victims' Resource Center,  
Inc.  
1001 Prince George's Boulevard  
Suite 750  
Upper Marlboro, MD 20774  
(301) 952-0063  
vstone@mdcrimevictims.org  
CPF 1312260034  
*Counsel for Amicus***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....iv

**INTEREST OF THE AMICUS**.....1

**PROCEEDINGS BELOW**.....3

**1. Malvo’s post-conviction pleadings before 2017**.....3

**2. Malvo’s post-conviction pleadings in 2017**.....3

**3. The 2017 Circuit Court Ruling on Malvo’s Motion**.....5

**ARGUMENT**.....6

**I. Crime victims have a constitutionally based right to rely on the finality guarantees of the Maryland Uniform Post-Conviction Procedure Act (the Act)**.....6

**II. There are no factual no circumstances in this case that warrant allowing this defendant to redo and contradict his original strategic sentencing presentation** .....13

**A. Maryland does not have mandatory life without parole sentences for juveniles and also does not require per se findings of incorrigibility**.....13

**B. Malvo, with the advice of experienced counsel, discussed but expressly declined to ask the sentencing court for consideration of his juvenile status**.....14

**III. Crime victims’ Article 47(a) state constitutional rights cannot be overlooked**.....20

**CONCLUSION**.....25

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**.....26

<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>PERTINENT PROVISIONS.....</b>	<b>27</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977) .....	21
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 89 Md.App. 25 (1991) .....	17
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Georg</i> , 456 Md. 616 (2017) .....	19
<i>Brady v. State</i> , 222 Md. 442 (1960) .....	6
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 470 Md. 503 (2020) .....	11
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998) .....	9
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 461 Md. 295 (2018) .....	8
<i>Cianos v. State</i> , 338 Md. 406,413(1995) .....	22
<i>Cobbledick v. United States</i> , 309 U.S. 323(1940) .....	21
<i>Colvin v. State</i> , 450 Md. 718 (2016) .....	7,13
<i>Creighton v. State</i> , 87 Md.App.736 (1991) .....	10
<i>Dashiell v. Meeks</i> , 396 Md. 149 (2006) .....	19
<i>DiBella v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 121(1962) .....	21
<i>Foster v. Alabama</i> , 577 U.S. 1188 (2016) .....	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	3,11,12
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993) .....	9
<i>Hoile v. State</i> , 404 Md. 591 (2008) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. Taylor</i> , 353 U.S. 569 (1957) .....	16
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 293 Va. 29, 795 S.E.2d 705 (2017) .....	13
<i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021) .....	5,6,13
<i>Klaunenberg v. State</i> , 355 Md. 528 (1999) .....	17
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 458 Md. 164 (2018) .....	22
<i>Lopez v. State</i> , 433 Md. 652 (2013) .....	10
<i>Malvo v. Mathena</i> , PJM 13-1863 (D. Md.) .....	22
<i>Mathena v. Malvo</i> (U.S. Sup. Ct. No. 18-217) .....	17,18
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....	4,8,16
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983) .....	23
<i>Oken v. State</i> , 343 Md. 256 (1996) .....	12
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	9,22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	3,11
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 319 Md. 540 (1990) .....	16
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934) .....	22
<i>State v. Borchardt</i> , 396 Md. 586 (2007) .....	12
<i>State v. Diggs</i> , 24 Md.App. 681 (1975) .....	11
<i>State v. D'Onofrio</i> , 221 Md. 20 (1959) .....	6
<i>State v. Kanaras</i> , 357 Md. 170 (1999) .....	8
<i>State v. Rich</i> , 415 Md. 567(2010) .....	17

<i>State v. Schlick</i> , 465 Md. 566 (2019) .....	10
<i>State v. Wilkins</i> , 393 Md. 269 (2006) .....	7
<i>State v. Zimmerman</i> , 261 Md. 11 (1971) .....	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	12
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	9
<i>Tshiwala v. State</i> , 424 Md. 612 (2012) .....	7
<i>United States v. Brannan</i> , 562 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	17
<i>United States v. Herrera-Pagoada</i> , 14 F.4th 311 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	9
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978) .....	21
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 771 F.3d 687 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 53 Md. App. 171 (1982) .....	5
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 227 Md. 99 (1961) .....	11

### **Statutes, Constitution, and Rules**

Article IV, §18, Maryland Constitution .....	11
Article 24, Maryland Declaration of Rights .....	25
Article 25, Maryland Declaration of Rights .....	4,5,6
Article 47(a), Maryland Declaration of Rights.....	<i>passim</i>
Juvenile Restoration Act of Maryland (2021).....	18
Maryland Uniform Post Conviction Procedure Act, Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §7-101, et. seq.....	<i>passim</i>
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §7-102 .....	10,13
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §7-103 .....	10,11,23,24
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §7-105 .....	2,21
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §7-106 .....	10,11,24
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §7-109 .....	13,104
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §11-103(e)(1) .....	23,24
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §11-403(c) .....	21
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §11-503 .....	2,21
Md. Code, Crim. Proc. §11-1002 .....	8,20,21
Maryland Rule 4-345 .....	<i>passim</i>
United States Code, Title 28, § 2255(f)(1).....	9
United States Constitution, Eighth Amendment .....	<i>passim</i>
United States Supreme Court Rule 46.1 .....	18
Virginia HB (House Bill) 35 .....	18

### **Other**

Bator, <u>Finality in Criminal Law and Federal Habeas Corpus for State Prisoners</u> , 76 Harv. L. Rev. 441,451(1963).....	9
--	---

Judith Lewis Herman, The Mental Health of Crime Victims: Impact of Legal Intervention, 16 J.Traum.Stress 159 (2003) ..... 20

Jim Parsons & Tiffany Bergin, The Impact of Criminal Justice Involvement on Victims' Mental Health, 23 J.Traum.Stress 182-183 (2010) ..... 20

Victim Impact Statement, retired U.S. 4<sup>th</sup> Circuit Judge Michael Luttig,  
<http://prodpinnc.blogspot.com/2016/04/judge-michael-luttigs-victim-impact.html>.....20
